

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Plaintiffs,

v.

SANFORD HEALTH,

SANFORD BISMARCK,

and

MID DAKOTA CLINIC, P.C.,

Defendants.

No: 1:17-cv-00133-ARS

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND: “The monster that gobbles up communities” 2

ARGUMENT 3

1. The FTC is Likely to Succeed in Its Challenge at the Merits Trial 5

 A. Sanford’s Acquisition of MDC Is Presumptively Illegal..... 6

 i. The Relevant Service Markets Are Four Distinct Physician Services 7

 ii. The Bismarck-Mandan Area Is the Relevant Geographic Market..... 8

 iii. Market Concentration Levels Easily Trigger a Presumption of Illegality 12

 iv. Additional Evidence Bolsters Strong Presumption of Harm and Illegality 14

 a. The Merger Eliminates Close Competition Between Sanford and MDC 14

 b. The Merger Would Lead to Higher Healthcare Costs and Reduce Sanford’s Incentive to Invest in Quality..... 16

 B. Defendants Cannot Rebut the Strong Presumption of Illegality..... 20

 i. BCBS-ND’s Purported Leverage Cannot Prevent the Competitive Harm..... 21

 ii. Entry Will Not Be Timely, Likely, and Sufficient to Counter the Anticompetitive Harm Resulting from the Proposed Merger..... 25

 iii. Defendants’ Purported Efficiencies Are Not Cognizable, and Do Not Outweigh the Competitive Harm In Any Event 28

 iv. MDC Is a Robust Competitor and Its Competitive Significance Remains Strong . 32

 v. Defendant MDC’s Recognition of Its Weak Case Prompted Effort to Influence Testimony 33

2. The Equities Heavily Favor a Preliminary Injunction 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	5, 7, 9
<i>Catipovic v. Turley</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 983 (N.D. Iowa 2014).....	34
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. SUCV2014-02033-BLS2, 2015 WL 500995 (Super. Ct. Mass., Suffolk Cty. Jan. 30, 2015)	25
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care</i> , No. 15-cv-11473, 2017 WL 1022015 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2017)	10, 12, 13
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care</i> , No. 15-cv-11473, 2016 WL 3387163 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	22, 25, 28
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	5, 8
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979).....	32, 35
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	passim
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble, Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	26
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)	5, 8, 13, 34
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)	3
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	22, 35
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999)	3, 9
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20, 28, 32, 35
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	5, 35
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Great American Insurance Co. v. Horab</i> 309 F. 2d 262 (8th Cir. 1962).....	34
<i>HTI Health Servs., Inc. v. Quorum Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	8

In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp., No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (F.T.C. Aug. 6, 2007) 9

In re ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., No. 9346, 2012 WL 1155392 (F.T.C. Mar. 28, 2012).. 4, 6, 19

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. FTC, 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 32

Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc., 642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Morgenstern v. Wilson, 29 F.3d 1291 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 13

ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC, 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. – Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd., No. 1:12-CV-00560-BLW & 1:13-CV-00116-BLW, 2014 WL 407446 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014),..... 13

Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.—Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys. Ltd., 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Sidibe v. Sutter Health, 4 F. Supp. 3d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 8

SuperTurf, Inc. v. Monsanto Co., 660 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 7

United States v. Aetna, 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 29

United States v. Anthem, 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 28, 29

United States v. Anthem, No. 16-cv-1493, 2017 WL 685563 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2017) 21

United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co., 781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991)..... 22

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4, 6, 13

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 415 U.S. 486 (1974)..... 32

United States v. H&R Block, 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 14, 25, 28

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 4, 5, 6, 21

United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp., 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... 25

Woman’s Clinic, Inc. v. St. John’s Health Sys., Inc., 252 F. Supp. 2d 857 (W.D. Mo. 2002) 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 26..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 3

Other Authorities

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM’N, HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (2010)
passim
